eight ( 8) East of the Third Principal Meridian, in Kane County, Illinois, described as follows: 
Commencing at the Southeast corner of the Northeast quarter of Said., Section thirty-six ( 36), 
thence North one ( 1) degree twenty-two ( 22) minutes East along the section line one thousand
three hundred thirty-nine and six tenths ( 1339. 6) feet, thence North eighty-nine ( 89) degrees forty- 
two (42) minutes West eight hundred ninety-nine and one tenth (899. 1) feet to a point five hundred
forty-four ( 544) feet East of the center line of the St. Charles -Elgin Road, now known as State
Route twenty- five (25), measured along the last mentioned course extended Westerly, for the point
of beginning, thence continuing North eighty-nine ( 89) degrees forty-two (42) minutes West five
hundred forty-four (544) feet to the center line of said State Route twenty-five (25), thence South

one ( 1) degree: thirty-two ( 32) minutes East along the center line of said State Route twenty- five
25), one thousand three hundred forty-seven and seven tenths ( 1347. 7) feet to the South line of

said Northeast quarter of said Section thirty-six ( 36), thence East along the South line of said
Northeast quarter, five hundred forty-four (544) feet, thence North one ( 1) degree thirty-two ( 32) 
minutes West one thousand three hundred forty-four and eight tenths ( 1344. 8) feet, to the point of
beginning, in the Township of Elgin, Kane County, Illinois. 

EXHIBIT F

VILLAGE PROPERTY

THAT PART OF THE SOUTHEAST QUARTER OF SECTION 36, TOWNSHIP 41 NORTH, 

RANGE 8 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, KANE COUNTY, ILLINOIS,